
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kathy 

Zak Maynard 
08 April 2015 12:07 
info@everglazeinsulations.com; Adam Marriott 
Re: Grenfield Towers- Window surrounds 

This would represent a huge loss to ourselves so we would need to look elsewhere for this work 

Thanks 

Zak 

This e-m ail (including any attachments) is transmitted subject to Rydon Group e-m ail terms as published on its 
website. If you have received this e-m ail in error please e-m ail the sender by replying to this message. Details of the 
Company registration numbers and registered offices to which this e-mail relates are also published at: 
http:/ /www.rydon.co.uk/rydongroup/assets/html/legal_information.html. 

From: Everglaze Insu lations [m a ilto: i nfo@everglazei nsu lations.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2015 11:56 AM GMT Standard Time 
To: Adam Marriott; Zak Maynard 
Subject: Re: Grenfield Towers- Window surrounds 

Ad am 

We have carried out a full survey and material cost for the project and we cannot agree the prices below. 

We have on materials alone a total price of£ 63,284.76 

Labour £ 72,000.00 

Overheads/Profit 10% £ 13,528.48 

£ 148,813.24 nett 

This really is the best we can do, we have worked for Rydon on many occasions and have always had 

a good relationship and wish to continue with this, but we are jut not in a position to lower the costs 

as there is no manufacturing involved just materials and labour. The installers are working at £150 

gross per day each man and if you take into account travelling expenses and tax they are not prepared 

to work for a lower amount. 

Kindest Regards 

Kathy Vano 
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From: Adam Marriott 
Sent: Wednesday, April 01, 2015 10:31 AM 
To: Everqlaze Insulations 
Cc: Simon O'Connor ; Zak Maynard ; Simon Lawrence 
Subject: RE: Grenfield Towers- Window surrounds 

Morning Kathy, 

Further to Johns em ail yesterday I would comment as follows; 

I would expect your operatives to take 2-3days on the first few plots, however once they get going 2days to 
complete a flat should be sufficient time. 

Based on my previous workings out can we agree to the following; 

2bed- 80no @ 2men x 2days (£480.00) +materials (£287) = £767.00 x 80 = £61,360.00 
lbed- 40no @ 2men x 2days (£480.00) +materials (£246) = £726.00 x 40 = £29,040.00 

Therefore taking all the above into account the contract would stand at £90,400.00 

Please confirm your acceptance by return or alternately please call me on 

Regards, 

A dam 

Adam Marriott 
Surveyor 

T 
D 
M 

From: Everglaze Insu lations [ mai lto: i nfo@everglazei nsu lations.com] 
Sent: 31 March 2015 14:29 
To: Adam Marriott 
Subject: Re: Grenfield Towers- Window surrounds 

Ad am 

discuss. 

on a two bedroom flat our installers are saying it would be 2 to 3 days, and the sample window has been 

fitted with insulation board and it has been 

pointed out that the carpenters had put 4 x 2 frames around each windows. We cannot improve on our 

price between £95,000 to £110,000 as the labour 

costs are far too high. 

Regards 

John Davies 

CONTRACTS MANAGER 
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From: Adam Marriott 
Sent: Friday, March 27, 2015 2:38 PM 
To: Everqlaze Insulations 
Subject: FW: Grenfield Towers- Window surrounds 

Adam Marriott 
Surveyor 

T 
D 
M 

From: Adam Marriott 
Sent: 26 March 2015 12:45 
To: 'Everglaze Insulations' 
Cc: Zak Maynard 
Subject: RE: Grenfield Towers- Window surrounds 

Hi Kathy, 

Providing we can have the window surrounds fitted Tuesday, how quickly can we agree a firm price and also agree a 
start date as we initially programmed these works to start next week and I don't want to fall behind on programme. 

Regards, 

A dam 

Adam Marriott 
Surveyor 

T 
D 
M 

From: Everglaze Insu lations [ mai lto: i nfo@everqlazei nsu lations.com] 
Sent: 26 March 2015 12:42 
To: Adam Marriott 
Subject: Re: Grenfield Towers- Window surrounds 

Ad am 

we will have to make it Tuesday as I have to pick up the materials and they wont have them until 

Monday. we will be there first thing 

regards 

kathy vano 

From: Adam Marriott 
Sent: Friday, March 20, 2015 11:26 AM 
To: Everqlaze Insulations 
Cc: Zak Maynard ; Simon O'Connor 
Subject: FW: Grenfield Towers- Window surrounds 
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Morning Kathy, 

I tried to make contact with you this morning but your colleague advised you were with a customer. 

Are you any further in producing a firm quotation based on my em ail sent across on Wednesday. 

If you could get back to me today it would be very much appreciated. 

Regards, 

A dam 

Adam Marriott 
Surveyor 

T 
D 
M 

From: Adam Marriott 
Sent: 18 March 2015 11:26 
To: 'Everglaze Insulations' 
Cc: Zak Maynard; Simon O'Connor 
Subject: RE: Grenfield Towers- Window surrounds 

Hi Kathy 

Could you base your price on the following: 

80 no. 2 Bed Flats (7 no. windows) @ £ xxxxx per flat 

40 no. 1 Bed Flats (6 no windows) @ £ xxxxx per flat 

For your information, our initial budgets were based on the following so we need to try and get as close to these 
figures as possible: 

80 no. 2 Bed Flats (7 no. windows) @ £ 530 per flat 

40 no. 1 Bed Flats (6 no windows) @ £ 480 per flat 

We are expecting 2 men to do a flat in a day 

Works to commence 6th April and be complete by 21st August 2015 

Please could you re-look over your figures and get your best price over to us by close of play today 

We appreciate your quick response on this 

Regards, 

A dam 

Adam Marriott 
Surveyor 

~-
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M---
From: Everglaze Insu lations [ mai lto: i nfo@everqlazei nsu lations.com] 
Sent: 18 March 2015 09:01 
To: Adam Marriott 
Subject: Grenfield Towers 

Ad am 

Going through with Ashley and Tom this morning, they have provided a list of materials per window, I am 

unsure how many windows per flat which 

is why my previous emails was to provide a show window. we have done an approx costing working on 

that there is a total of 114 flats to this 

block and the total is between £95,000 and £110,000, obviously we can firm up after a show flat is done 
but I thought it would be prudent to 

mention cost implications before it runs too far. 

I wait your comment 

Regards 

Kathy Vano 

Everglaze lnsulations Limited 

352-355 Yorkshire Road 

London E14 7LR 

Tel: 

Fax 
Web: everglazeinsulations.com 
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